
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: December 17, 2014 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. STATEMENT        Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act. 

1. Call to order. 

2. Roll Call. 

3. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer. 

B. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. ORDINANCE #2014-26 - An Ordinance of the County of Ocean, New Jersey 
providing for various Infrastructure Improvements and other related expenses in and 
for the County of Ocean and appropriating $400,000.00 therefor and providing for the 
issuance of $380,000.00 in General Improvement Bonds or Notes of the County of 
Ocean to finance the same. 

C. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to accept the donation of Block 1144, Lots 35 and 36, Berkeley 
Township. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 43, Lot 47, Plumsted Township, 
in an amount not to exceed $94,000.00. 

D. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 24. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director John C. Bartlett

John P. Kelly

James F. Lacey

Gerry P. Little

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 9



E. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. FORTE EXCAVATING, LLC - Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay 
Watershed Project - S344080-03 Berkeley Shores Manufactured Treatment Device, 
Berkeley Township - Change Order #1 - E-$24,770.10, R-$12,297.50. 

2. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing CR 528 
(East Veterans Highway) from 700' East of Siena Drive to Bennetts Mills Road, 
Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #7-$58,724.83. 

3. LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Realignment of CR 571 at Francis Mills, Jackson 
Township, Federal Project No. STP-0245(104), State No. 6912310 - Change Order 
#4 - E-$0.00, R-$0.00. 

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2014A, 
Reconstruction of Cross Street Drainage, Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #1-
$270,930.36. 

5. P&A CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Bay Boulevard from N.J.S.H. 
Route 35 to Princeton Avenue, Toms River Township and Lavallette Borough - Final 
Estimate #10-$85,310.63. 

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of CR 571 at CR 527 (Whitesville 
Road), Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #4-$150,663.41. 

7. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2013-C - Partial Estimate #6-$38,521.31. 

8. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2014B - Partial Estimate #2-$1,225,493.67. 

9. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County 
Roads, Contract 2014D - Partial Estimate #1-$268,896.80. 

F. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Supporting Marine Veteran Sgt. Tahmooressi in his journey for a speedy recovery as 
he continues to seek treatment for his PTSD which was not available to him in the El 
Hongo II Prison in Tecate, Mexico. 

3. Authorizing transfers between Current Account Balances. 

4. Authorizing the cancellation of Current Account Balances that are no longer needed. 

5. Authorizing the transfer of 2013 Encumbrances to Accounts Payable. 

6. Re-authorizing established Change Funds for the year 2015. 

7. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Contract with the NJ Department of Labor & 
Workforce Development through the Work First New Jersey ET-15-PY14. 

Page 2 of 9



8. Authorizing the execution of an Application for the 2015 Comprehensive Alcoholism 
and Drug Abuse Program to the NJ Department of Human Services, Division of 
Mental Health and Addiction Services. 

9. Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding on behalf of the County Sheriff for the 
US Marshal Service FY15, in the amount of $30,000.00. 

10. Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with Ocean Air Support Squadron, 
Inc. for Aviation Services supporting the OC Sheriff's Department for the 2015 
calendar year and for the continued use of Unit No. 7 of County Building No. 87. 

11. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Health for 
certain vehicle maintenance services, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00. 

12. Authorizing two (2) Interdepartmental Services Agreements through the Multi-
Jurisdictional County Gang, Gun and Narcotics Taskforce FY14. 

13. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library through the 
Family Court Services FY15, in an amount not to exceed $8,000.00. 

14. Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with various Municipalities for the OC 
Recycling Center Use and Revenue Sharing Program. 

15. Authorizing the execution of Deferred Loan Agreements under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

16. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

17. Authorizing the inclusion of Tri-State Recycling Services, Inc. in the OC District 
Solid Waste Management Plan as a Class A Recycling Facility. 

18. Authorizing an increase in the monthly rental lease rates for T-Hangars at the Ocean 
County Airport. 

19. Authorizing the County Administrator to execute the Sworn Statements in Proof of 
Loss for losses sustained at the Upper Shores County Library. 

20. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement for the period 
4/1/2014 through 3/31/2017 with the Communications Workers of America 
representing Blue Collar Employees. 

21. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with 1606 Lakewood Road, LLC for the 
extension of Church Road, Toms River Township. 

22. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Seymour Investments for the future 
Road and Drainage Reconstruction of Cross Street, Lakewood Township. 

23. Authorizing the acceptance of a Fire Truck, no longer needed for public use, from the 
Borough of Seaside Park. 

24. Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

G. MOTIONS 

Page 3 of 9



1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for: 1) Special Labor Counsel  2) Professional Engineering Services 
for Solid Waste Management, Recycling and Underground Storage Tanks  3) Auto-
Verify and Auto-Redaction Software 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 11/19/2014. 

4. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 12/3/2014 for the payroll period of 
11/6/2014 through 11/19/2014 and for the payroll period of 11/20/2014  through 
12/3/2014, in the amount of $5,099,521.83. 

5. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 12/17/2014 for the payroll period of 
11/20/2014 through 12/3/2014 and for the payroll period of 12/4/2014 through 
12/17/2014, in the amount of $5,536,293.49. 

6. Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the purpose of Reconstruction and Resurfacing at 
County Route 528 (East Veterans Highway) from 500' East of Whitesville Road to 
700' East of Siena Drive, Jackson Township (5 parcels). 

7. Approving Miscellaneous Bills. 

H. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Rescinding a Resolution adopted on 6/21/1972 which established No Stopping or 
Standing Zones along C.R. #11 (Hooper Avenue), Brick Township. 

2. Rescinding a Resolution adopted on 11/5/2014 designating No Stopping or Standing 
Zones along C.R. #11 (Hooper Avenue), Brick Township. 

3. Authorizing a Revision to No Stopping or Standing Zones along C.R. #11 (Hooper 
Avenue), Brick Township. 

4. Authorizing a Revision to a No Passing Zone along C.R. #50 (Bay Avenue), Stafford 
Township. 

5. Authorizing a Revision of Speed Limits along C.R. #50 (Bay Avenue), Stafford 
Township. 

6. Authorizing a Revision of Speed Limits along C.R. #95 (Wells Mills Road-Route 532
-Bryant Road) Ocean Township. 

7. Authorizing the Establishment of a Through Street along C.R. #50 (Bay Avenue), 
Stafford Township. 

I. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the LAKEWOOD GARAGE ROOF REPLACEMENT to 
Integrity Roofing, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed 
$124,000.00 (which includes a $5,000.00 allowance). 

Page 4 of 9



2. Awarding a Contract for work to be done in connection with the PROPOSED 
ELEVATOR RENOVATIONS (3) AT THE OCEAN COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, 101 HOOPER AVENUE, TOMS RIVER, NJ, 
NO. II to Tec Elevator, Inc., the sole qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed 
$430,000.00, (which includes allowance No. 1). 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of COMPLETED TRAFFIC 
SIGNS to Garden State Highway Products, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of RIPRAP to Trap Rock 
Industries, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR VARIOUS 
DEPARTMENTS NO. II to Red the Uniform Tailor and Keyport Army and Navy, 
the lowest qualified bidders. 

6. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VARIOUS EQUIPMENT 
FOR THE TRAFFIC DIVISION OF THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT to Good 
Friend Electrical Supplies, Inc.; Signal Service, Inc.; Flemington Aluminum & Brass, 
Inc.; Lawson Products, Inc.; Traffic Parts, Inc. and Signal Control Products, Inc., the 
lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received for nineteen (19) items, they will be 
rebid. 

7. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ELECTRICAL WORK AT 
THE OCEAN COUNTY AIRPORT to Gary Kubiak & Son Electric, Inc.  
Recommendation is also made to award a secondary contract to Bay Point Electrical 
Contractors (as per page 19 of the bid specifications "Award of Bid"),  the lowest 
qualified bidders. 

8. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of BEAM GUIDE RAIL AND 
TANGENT GUIDE RAIL ELEMENTS to Chemung Supply Corp. and South 
Camden Iron Works, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.  Recommendation is made to 
not award fourteen (14) items, they will be rebid with revised specifications. 

9. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO 
AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES NO. II to W.B. Hunt Co., Inc.; 
Adorama, Inc.; Guaranteed Products, Inc. DBA The Photo Center; F&E Trading, 
LLC and Star Data Co., the lowest qualified bidders. 

10. Rescinding Item No. 45 from VSA, Inc. for the furnishing and delivery of 
PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES as 
vendor cannot provide this item.  Recommendation is made to enter into an 
Amendatory Contract with F&E Trading, LLC for Item No. 45, the lowest qualified 
bidder. 

J. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order #2 to Apex Enterprises of Union, Inc. for the Ocean 
County Fire and First Aid Training Center Classroom Addition. 

2. Authorizing Change Order #3 to Brian Patterson Mechanical Contracting, Inc. for the 
Cloverdale Farmhouse Restoration, an increase in the amount of $13,869.95. 

3. Authorizing Change Order #2 to Altec Building Systems Corp. for the Ocean County 
Jail Shower Repair, a decrease in the amount of $58,059.51. 

Page 5 of 9



K. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Meridian Occupational Health, P.C. for 
Occupational Medicine Services for the Ocean County Workers' Compensation 
Program. 

2. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc. for 
Mental Health Services for Southern Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$632,104.00. 

3. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Preferred Behavioral Health of New 
Jersey for Mental Health Services for Northern Ocean County, in an amount not to 
exceed $627,559.00. 

4. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Monmouth Medical Center Southern 
Campus for Psychiatric Emergency Screening and Crisis Intervention Services, in an 
amount not to exceed $367,845.00. 

5. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Vetgroup, Inc. for 
Counseling and other related services to Ocean County Veterans, in an amount not to 
exceed $207,000.00. 

6. Awarding a Contract to Black Creek Integrated Systems Corporation for a Security 
System Maintenance and Support Agreement for the Electronic Security System 
located at the Ocean County Jail, in an amount not to exceed $39,773.70. 

7. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Services, Inc. for Social Support 
Services to the Elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $39,861.00. 

8. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Services, Inc. for Home Delivered 
Meal Services to the Elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$36,333.00. 

9. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Services, Inc. for Home Delivered 
Meal Services to the Elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,097,467.00. 

10. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Services, Inc. for Congregate Meal 
Services to the Elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $782,173.00. 

11. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Services, Inc. for Social Support 
Services to the Elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $478,749.00. 

12. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Services, Inc. for Weekend/Holiday 
Home Delivered Meal Services to the Elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to 
exceed $121,479.00. 

13. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Youth Advocate Programs, Inc. for Mentoring 
Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$107,100.00. 

14. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc. for In-Home 
Counseling Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to 
exceed $100,000.00. 

Page 6 of 9



15. Awarding a Competitive Contract to New Hope Foundation Corp. for Inpatient 
Substance Abuse Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not 
to exceed $34,020.00. 

16. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ocean Mental Health Services for Outpatient 
Substance Abuse Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not 
to exceed $61,000.00. 

17. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ocean Harbor House for Family Crisis 
Intervention Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to 
exceed $138,628.00. 

18. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ellen Ciccone Zupkus, Ph.D. for Sexual Abuse 
& Behavior Treatment Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an 
amount not to exceed $61,880.00. 

19. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Youth Advocate Programs, Inc. for Family 
Court Diversion Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not 
to exceed $13,000.00. 

20. Amending a Contract with The Louis Berger Group, Inc. for Program/Construction 
Management and Hurricane Recovery Consulting Services to reallocate previously 
encumbered funds. 

21. Authorizing the execution of Professional Service Contracts for On-Call Cultural 
Resources Consulting Services, where and as directed by the OC Engineer to the 
following: Richard Grubb & Associates, Inc.; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; The RBA 
Group, Inc.; Hunter Research, Inc.; HDR Engineering, Inc. and Johnson, Mirmiran & 
Thompson, Inc. 

22. Authorizing the execution of Professional Service Contracts for Construction Project 
Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects in Ocean County, where and as 
directed by the OC Engineer to the following: Hatch Mott MacDonald, LLC; Jacobs 
Engineering Group, Inc.; Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; T&M 
Associates; KS Engineers, PC; Cherry Weber & Associates; French & Parrello 
Associates, PA; Alaimo Group Consulting Engineers; HAKS Engineers, Architects 
and Land Surveyors, PC; Arora and Associates, P.C.; Churchill Consulting 
Engineers; Hill International, Inc.; AmerCom Corporation; Johnson, Mirmiran & 
Thompson, Inc.; Maser Consulting, PA and CME Associates. 

23. Authorizing the execution of Professional Service Contracts for Small Road and 
Bridge Design Services, various locations throughout Ocean County, where and as 
directed by the OC Engineer to the following: Roads: T&M Associates; Michael 
Baker, Jr., Inc.; Remington Vernick & Vena Engineers; Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; 
Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.; HAKS Engineers, Architects and Land Surveyors, 
PC; Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.; Alaimo Group Consulting Engineers; 
O'Donnell, Stanton & Associates, Inc.; KS Engineeers, PC; DW Smith Associates, 
LLC and The Louis Berger Group, Inc.; Bridges: Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, 
Inc.; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Hatch Mott MacDonald; Maser Consulting, PA; 
AmerCom Corporation; French & Parrello Associates, PA; Churchill Consulting 
Engineers; The RBA Group, Inc. and Keller & Kirkpatrick, Inc. 

24. Amending a Contract with Community Medical Center, Inc. to provide Medical 
Testing and Laboratory Services to the OC Medical Examiner's Office, an increase in 
the amount of $2,160.00. 

25. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $90,000.00. 

Page 7 of 9



L. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Tracey Maksel to the position of Mental Health Administrator 
commencing 1/1/2015. 

2. Appointing Tracy Maksel, OC Department of Human Services and reappointing 
Anthony M. Agliata, OC Planning Department; Linda Murtagh, OC Board of Social 
Services; Connie Pascale, Legal Services of New Jersey; Marshall J. Kern, 
Representative, Banking/Financial; Faith Liguori, Ocean Housing Alliance, Inc.; 
Theodore J. Gooding, O.C.E.A.N., Inc.; Representative, Governing Body of  Brick 
Township; Representative, Governing Body of Jackson Township; Representative, 
Governing Body of Lakewood Township; Representative, Governing Body of Toms 
River Township; Representative, Berkeley Housing Authority; Representative, Brick 
Housing Authority and Representative, Lakewood Housing Authority to the 
COUNTY HOUSING ADVISORY COMMITTEE (CHAC)  for a term of one (1) 
year, term to expire 12/31/2015. 

3. Appointing Andrea Jimenez, Brick as an alternate member of the OC WORKFORCE 
INVESTMENT BOARD for an initial term to expire 6/1/2016. 

4. Appointing Joan Reck, Little Egg Harbor and Linwood McWilliams, Toms River to 
the TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS 
AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES for an initial term to expire 10/23/2017. 

5. Reappointing Jeff Adams, Jackson and Kathleen Sucharski, Cream Ridge to the OC 
AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT BOARD for a term of four (4) years, term to 
expire 12/31/2018. 

6. Reappointing Anthony M. Agliata, OC Department of Planning and Keith J. 
Goetting, Director of Employee Relations to the COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BLOCK GRANT COMMITTEE for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 
12/31/2015. 

7. Reappointing Bonnie R. Peterson, Esq., Seaside Park to the OC LIBRARY 
COMMISSION for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 12/31/2019. 

8. Reappointing Evelyn Stratton, Brick and Brendan Weiner, Manchester Township to 
the OC OFFICE OF SENIOR SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL for a term of 
three (3) years, term to expire 12/31/2017. 

9. Reappointing Joseph LaManna, Toms River as an alternate member of the OC 
SHADE TREE ADVISORY COMMISSION for a term of two (2) years, term to 
expire 1/1/2017. 

10. Reappointing Barbara Florimont, Lavallette and Rabbi Yitzchok Rozsansky, 
Lakewood to the OC BOARD OF SOCIAL SERVICES for a term of five (5) years, 
term to expire 12/31/2019. 

11. Reappointing James M. Boekholt, Jr., Lavallette and Lawrence C. Hesse, OC 
Landfill, Belford to the OC SOLID WASTE ADVISORY COUNCIL for a term of 
three (3) years, term to expire 12/31/2017. 

Page 8 of 9



12. Reappointing Roberta Ann Burcz, Esq., Point Pleasant; Jennifer Cody, Barnegat; 
Clyde Crofoot, Esq., Toms River; Joyce E. Jackson, Forked River; Michele F. 
Lardieri, Toms River; and Carol Anne Zsiga, Barnegat to the OC ADVISORY 
COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN for a term of three (3) years, term 
to expire 12/31/2017. 

M. RECEIVED ITEMS 

N. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Cape May County urging the Legislature to amend the Electronic Waste Recycling 
Act and to develop a model program which effectively meets with the Electronic 
Recycling needs of the State. 

2. Cape May County opposing S-2368 and Legislative Measure S-648 blocking the 
beach fees in shore municipalities accepting certain government provided funding. 

3. Beachwood Borough recognizing December 2014 as "National Drunk & Drugged 
Driving Prevention Month". 

4. Morris County supporting A-123 concerning Wind Farms. 

O. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 10/28/2014. 

2. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 11/5/2014. 

3. OC Youth Services Commission Meeting Dates for 2015. 

4. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 11/18/2014. 

P. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

Q. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

R. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 9 of 9






























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Dec 17, 2014_Board Meeting Agenda
	STATEMENT€€€€€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act.
	Call to order.
	Roll Call.
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer.

	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2014-26 - An Ordinance of the County of Ocean, New Jersey providing for various Infrastructure Improvements and other related expenses in and for the County of Ocean and appropriating $400,000.00 therefor and providing for the issuance of $380,000.00 in General Improvement Bonds or Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to accept the donation of Block 1144, Lots 35 and 36, Berkeley Township.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 43, Lot 47, Plumsted Township, in an amount not to exceed $94,000.00.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 24.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	FORTE EXCAVATING, LLC - Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay Watershed Project - S344080-03 Berkeley Shores Manufactured Treatment Device, Berkeley Township - Change Order #1 - E-$24,770.10, R-$12,297.50.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing CR 528 (East Veterans Highway) from 700' East of Siena Drive to Bennetts Mills Road, Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #7-$58,724.83.
	LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Realignment of CR 571 at Francis Mills, Jackson Township, Federal Project No. STP-0245(104), State No. 6912310 - Change Order #4 - E-$0.00, R-$0.00.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2014A, Reconstruction of Cross Street Drainage, Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #1-$270,930.36.
	P&A CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Bay Boulevard from N.J.S.H. Route 35 to Princeton Avenue, Toms River Township and Lavallette Borough - Final Estimate #10-$85,310.63.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of CR 571 at CR 527 (Whitesville Road), Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #4-$150,663.41.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2013-C - Partial Estimate #6-$38,521.31.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2014B - Partial Estimate #2-$1,225,493.67.
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2014D - Partial Estimate #1-$268,896.80.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Supporting Marine Veteran Sgt. Tahmooressi in his journey for a speedy recovery as he continues to seek treatment for his PTSD which was not available to him in the El Hongo II Prison in Tecate, Mexico.
	Authorizing transfers between Current Account Balances.
	Authorizing the cancellation of Current Account Balances that are no longer needed.
	Authorizing the transfer of 2013 Encumbrances to Accounts Payable.
	Re-authorizing established Change Funds for the year 2015.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Contract with the NJ Department of Labor & Workforce Development through the Work First New Jersey ET-15-PY14.
	Authorizing the execution of an Application for the 2015 Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Program to the NJ Department of Human Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services.
	Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding on behalf of the County Sheriff for the US Marshal Service FY15, in the amount of $30,000.00.
	Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with Ocean Air Support Squadron, Inc. for Aviation Services supporting the OC Sheriff's Department for the 2015 calendar year and for the continued use of Unit No. 7 of County Building No. 87.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Health for certain vehicle maintenance services, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00.
	Authorizing two (2) Interdepartmental Services Agreements through the Multi-Jurisdictional County Gang, Gun and Narcotics Taskforce FY14.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library through the Family Court Services FY15, in an amount not to exceed $8,000.00.
	Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with various Municipalities for the OC Recycling Center Use and Revenue Sharing Program.
	Authorizing the execution of Deferred Loan Agreements under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the inclusion of Tri-State Recycling Services, Inc. in the OC District Solid Waste Management Plan as a Class A Recycling Facility.
	Authorizing an increase in the monthly rental lease rates for T-Hangars at the Ocean County Airport.
	Authorizing the County Administrator to execute the Sworn Statements in Proof of Loss for losses sustained at the Upper Shores County Library.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement for the period 4/1/2014 through 3/31/2017 with the Communications Workers of America representing Blue Collar Employees.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with 1606 Lakewood Road, LLC for the extension of Church Road, Toms River Township.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Seymour Investments for the future Road and Drainage Reconstruction of Cross Street, Lakewood Township.
	Authorizing the acceptance of a Fire Truck, no longer needed for public use, from the Borough of Seaside Park.
	Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1) Special Labor Counsel€ 2) Professional Engineering Services for Solid Waste Management, Recycling and Underground Storage Tanks€ 3) Auto-Verify and Auto-Redaction Software
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 11/19/2014.
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 12/3/2014 for the payroll period of 11/6/2014 through 11/19/2014 and€for the payroll period of 11/20/2014 €through 12/3/2014, in the amount of $5,099,521.83.
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 12/17/2014 for the payroll period of 11/20/2014 through 12/3/2014 and for the payroll period of 12/4/2014 through 12/17/2014, in the amount of $5,536,293.49.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of Reconstruction and Resurfacing at County Route 528 (East Veterans Highway) from 500' East of Whitesville Road to 700' East of Siena Drive, Jackson Township (5 parcels).
	Approving Miscellaneous Bills.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Rescinding a Resolution adopted on 6/21/1972 which established No Stopping or Standing Zones along C.R. #11 (Hooper Avenue), Brick Township.
	Rescinding a Resolution adopted on 11/5/2014 designating No Stopping or Standing Zones along C.R. #11 (Hooper Avenue), Brick Township.
	Authorizing a Revision to€No Stopping or Standing Zones along C.R. #11 (Hooper Avenue), Brick Township.
	Authorizing a Revision to a No Passing Zone along C.R. #50 (Bay Avenue), Stafford Township.
	Authorizing a Revision of Speed Limits along C.R. #50 (Bay Avenue), Stafford Township.
	Authorizing a Revision of Speed Limits along C.R. #95 (Wells Mills Road-Route 532-Bryant Road) Ocean Township.
	Authorizing the Establishment of a Through Street along C.R. #50 (Bay Avenue), Stafford Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the LAKEWOOD GARAGE ROOF REPLACEMENT to Integrity Roofing, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder,€in an amount not to exceed $124,000.00 (which includes a $5,000.00 allowance).
	Awarding a Contract for work to be done€in connection with the PROPOSED ELEVATOR RENOVATIONS (3) AT THE OCEAN COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, 101 HOOPER AVENUE, TOMS RIVER, NJ, NO. II to Tec Elevator, Inc., the sole qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $430,000.00, (which includes allowance No. 1).
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of COMPLETED TRAFFIC SIGNS to Garden State Highway Products, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of RIPRAP to Trap Rock Industries, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS NO. II to Red the Uniform Tailor and Keyport Army and Navy, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE TRAFFIC DIVISION OF THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT to Good Friend Electrical Supplies, Inc.; Signal Service, Inc.; Flemington Aluminum & Brass, Inc.; Lawson Products, Inc.; Traffic Parts, Inc. and Signal Control Products, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received for nineteen (19) items, they will be rebid.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ELECTRICAL WORK AT THE OCEAN COUNTY AIRPORT to Gary Kubiak & Son Electric, Inc.€ Recommendation is also€made to award a secondary contract to Bay Point Electrical Contractors (as per page 19 of the bid specifications "Award of Bid"), €the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of BEAM GUIDE RAIL AND TANGENT GUIDE RAIL ELEMENTS to Chemung Supply Corp. and South Camden Iron Works, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to not award fourteen (14) items, they will be rebid with revised specifications.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES NO. II to W.B. Hunt Co., Inc.; Adorama, Inc.; Guaranteed Products, Inc. DBA The Photo Center; F&E Trading, LLC and Star Data Co., the lowest qualified bidders.
	Rescinding Item No. 45 from VSA, Inc. for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES as vendor cannot provide this item.€ Recommendation is made to enter into an Amendatory Contract with F&E Trading, LLC for Item No. 45, the lowest qualified bidder.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order #2 to Apex Enterprises of Union, Inc. for the Ocean County Fire and First Aid Training Center Classroom Addition.
	Authorizing Change Order #3 to Brian Patterson Mechanical Contracting, Inc. for the Cloverdale Farmhouse Restoration, an increase in the amount of $13,869.95.
	Authorizing Change Order #2 to Altec Building Systems Corp. for the Ocean County Jail Shower Repair, a decrease in the amount of $58,059.51.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Meridian Occupational Health, P.C. for Occupational Medicine Services for the Ocean County Workers' Compensation Program.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc. for Mental Health Services for Southern Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $632,104.00.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Preferred Behavioral Health of New Jersey for Mental Health Services for Northern Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $627,559.00.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus for Psychiatric Emergency Screening and Crisis Intervention Services, in an amount not to exceed $367,845.00.
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Vetgroup, Inc. for Counseling and other related services to Ocean County Veterans, in an amount not to exceed $207,000.00.
	Awarding a Contract to Black Creek Integrated Systems Corporation for a Security System Maintenance and Support Agreement for the Electronic Security System located at the Ocean County Jail, in an amount not to exceed $39,773.70.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Services, Inc. for Social Support Services to the Elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $39,861.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Services, Inc. for Home Delivered Meal Services to the Elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $36,333.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Services, Inc. for Home Delivered Meal Services to the Elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $1,097,467.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Services, Inc. for Congregate Meal Services to the Elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $782,173.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Services, Inc. for Social Support Services to the Elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $478,749.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Services, Inc. for Weekend/Holiday Home Delivered Meal Services to the Elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $121,479.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Youth Advocate Programs, Inc. for Mentoring Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $107,100.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc. for In-Home Counseling Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to New Hope Foundation Corp. for Inpatient Substance Abuse Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $34,020.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ocean Mental Health Services for Outpatient Substance Abuse Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $61,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ocean Harbor House for Family Crisis Intervention Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $138,628.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ellen Ciccone Zupkus, Ph.D. for Sexual Abuse & Behavior Treatment Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $61,880.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Youth Advocate Programs, Inc. for Family Court Diversion Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $13,000.00.
	Amending a Contract with The Louis Berger Group, Inc. for Program/Construction Management and Hurricane Recovery Consulting Services to reallocate previously encumbered funds.
	Authorizing the execution of Professional Service Contracts for On-Call Cultural Resources Consulting Services, where and as directed by the OC Engineer to the following: Richard Grubb & Associates, Inc.; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; The RBA Group, Inc.; Hunter Research, Inc.; HDR Engineering, Inc. and Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.
	Authorizing the execution of Professional Service Contracts for Construction Project Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects in Ocean County, where and as directed by the OC Engineer to the following: Hatch Mott MacDonald, LLC; Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.; Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; T&M Associates; KS Engineers, PC; Cherry Weber & Associates; French & Parrello Associates, PA; Alaimo Group Consulting Engineers; HAKS Engineers, Architects and Land Surveyors, PC; Arora and Associates, P.C.; Churchill Consulting Engineers; Hill International, Inc.; AmerCom Corporation; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; Maser Consulting, PA and CME Associates.
	Authorizing the execution of Professional Service Contracts for Small Road and Bridge Design Services, various locations throughout Ocean County, where and as directed by the OC Engineer to the following: Roads: T&M Associates; Michael Baker, Jr., Inc.; Remington Vernick & Vena Engineers; Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.; HAKS Engineers, Architects and Land Surveyors, PC; Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.; Alaimo Group Consulting Engineers; O'Donnell, Stanton & Associates, Inc.; KS Engineeers, PC; DW Smith Associates, LLC and The Louis Berger Group, Inc.; Bridges: Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Hatch Mott MacDonald; Maser Consulting, PA; AmerCom Corporation; French & Parrello Associates, PA; Churchill Consulting Engineers; The RBA Group, Inc. and Keller & Kirkpatrick, Inc.
	Amending a Contract with Community Medical Center, Inc. to provide Medical Testing and Laboratory Services to the OC Medical Examiner's Office, an increase in the amount of $2,160.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $90,000.00.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Tracey Maksel to the position of Mental Health Administrator commencing 1/1/2015.
	Appointing Tracy Maksel, OC Department of Human Services and reappointing Anthony M. Agliata, OC Planning Department; Linda Murtagh, OC Board of Social Services; Connie Pascale, Legal Services of New Jersey; Marshall J. Kern, Representative, Banking/Financial; Faith Liguori, Ocean Housing Alliance, Inc.; Theodore J. Gooding, O.C.E.A.N., Inc.; Representative, Governing Body of€ Brick Township; Representative, Governing Body of Jackson Township; Representative, Governing Body of Lakewood Township; Representative, Governing Body of Toms River Township; Representative, Berkeley Housing Authority; Representative, Brick Housing Authority and Representative, Lakewood Housing Authority to the COUNTY HOUSING ADVISORY COMMITTEE (CHAC)€ for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 12/31/2015.
	Appointing Andrea Jimenez, Brick as an alternate member of the OC WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD for an initial term to expire 6/1/2016.
	Appointing Joan Reck, Little Egg Harbor and Linwood McWilliams, Toms River to the TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES for an initial term to expire 10/23/2017.
	Reappointing Jeff Adams, Jackson and Kathleen Sucharski, Cream Ridge to the OC AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT BOARD for a term of four (4) years, term to expire 12/31/2018.
	Reappointing Anthony M. Agliata, OC Department of Planning and Keith J. Goetting, Director of Employee Relations to the COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT COMMITTEE for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 12/31/2015.
	Reappointing Bonnie R. Peterson, Esq., Seaside Park to the OC LIBRARY COMMISSION for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 12/31/2019.
	Reappointing Evelyn Stratton, Brick and Brendan Weiner, Manchester Township to the OC OFFICE OF SENIOR SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 12/31/2017.
	Reappointing Joseph LaManna, Toms River as an alternate member of the OC SHADE TREE ADVISORY COMMISSION for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 1/1/2017.
	Reappointing Barbara Florimont, Lavallette and Rabbi Yitzchok Rozsansky, Lakewood to the OC BOARD OF SOCIAL SERVICES for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 12/31/2019.
	Reappointing James M. Boekholt, Jr., Lavallette and Lawrence C. Hesse, OC Landfill, Belford to the OC SOLID WASTE ADVISORY COUNCIL for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 12/31/2017.
	Reappointing Roberta Ann Burcz, Esq., Point Pleasant; Jennifer Cody, Barnegat; Clyde Crofoot, Esq., Toms River; Joyce E. Jackson, Forked River; Michele F. Lardieri, Toms River; and Carol Anne Zsiga, Barnegat to the OC ADVISORY COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 12/31/2017.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Cape May County urging the Legislature to amend the Electronic Waste Recycling Act and to develop a model program which effectively meets with the Electronic Recycling needs of the State.
	Cape May County opposing S-2368 and Legislative Measure S-648 blocking the beach fees in shore municipalities accepting certain government provided funding.
	Beachwood Borough recognizing December 2014 as "National Drunk & Drugged Driving Prevention Month".
	Morris County supporting A-123 concerning Wind Farms.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 10/28/2014.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 11/5/2014.
	OC Youth Services Commission Meeting Dates for 2015.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 11/18/2014.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


